The net proceeds of this offering may be temporarily invested prior to their use for the
foregoing purposes.

S-11

Page 24 of 84e424b5

9/9/2010http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/826083/000095012310084580/d75744be424b5.htm

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth a summary of our cash, cash equivalents and investments and
capitalization as of July 30, 2010:

You should read this table in conjunction with our consolidated financial statements and related
notes thereto, “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of
Operations” included in our Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarterly period ended July 30,
2010, and “Risk Factors” described or incorporated by reference in this prospectus supplement and the
accompanying prospectus.

See “Description of Certain Indebtedness” for information about some of our outstanding
short-term debt and related debt agreements not shown in the table above.

S-12

 •   on a historical basis; and

 •   as adjusted to give effect to the receipt of estimated net proceeds of $1.492 billion from the
issuance of our notes in this offering.

   As of July 30, 2010
   As Adjusted for this
   Historical   Offering
   (In millions)

Cash, cash equivalents and short term investments  $ 11,694   $ 13,186

Long-term debt:
3.375% Notes due 2012 (1)   $ 404   $ 404
4.70% Notes due 2013 (1)   613   613
5.625% Notes due 2014   500   500
5.65% Notes due 2018   499   499
5.875% Notes due 2019   600   600
7.10% Notes due 2028 (2)   392   392
6.50% Notes due 2038   400   400
8.90% India Term Note due 2011   23   23
1.40% Notes due 2013 offered hereby   —   499
2.30% Notes due 2015 offered hereby   —   700
5.40% Notes due 2040 offered hereby   —   300

Total Notes (3)   3,431   4,930
Structured financing debt   192   192

Total long-term debt   3,623   5,122

Stockholders’ equity:
Common stock and capital in excess of $.01 par value; shares

authorized: 7,000; shares issued: 3,365; shares outstanding: 1,945   11,608   11,608
Treasury stock at cost: 945 shares   (28,304 )   (28,304 )
Retained earnings   22,984   22,984
Accumulated other comprehensive (loss) income   (127 )   (127 )

Total stockholders’ equity   6,161   6,161

Total capitalization   $ 9,784   $ 11,283

(1) Includes amount related to hedge accounting.

(2) Includes the unamortized amount related to interest rate swap terminations.

(3) Amounts reflect principal amount of the notes less unamortized discount.

Page 25 of 84e424b5

9/9/2010http://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/826083/000095012310084580/d75744be424b5.htm

Table of Contents

DESCRIPTION OF CERTAIN INDEBTEDNESS

The following describes certain of our outstanding short-term debt and related debt agreements
as of July 30, 2010.

Commercial Paper Program and Supporting Credit Facilities